
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 31 July 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr M Gillett 
 

Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr J Salmon 
 

Cllr T Slade 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6126 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 123663 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 23 July 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
3 July 2025. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 9 - 16 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 30 July 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the meeting]. 

Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the contact 
details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, subm
[...]
g-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications


 
 

 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 

The link is:  
 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-

policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   Boscombe Conservative Club, Haviland Road, Bournemouth BH1 4JW 17 - 72 

 Boscombe West ward 

 
7-2024-8016-E 

 
Outline application for demolition of the existing building and the erection of 
a 5 storey mixed-used building with 2 commercial units at ground floor, and 

33 residential units with associated bin and cycle stores involving 
associated infrastructure with some matters reserved. 

 

 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

7.   Appeals report 73 - 88 

 This report updates members of the planning committee on the Local 

Planning Authority’s appeal performance over the stated period and is for 
information purposes only. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 03 July 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chairman 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Clements, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade and Cllr B Nanovo (In place 
of Cllr M Tarling) 

 

20. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs M Tarling and L Williams. 
 

21. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr B Nanovo substituted for Cllr M Tarling. 

 
22. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were none declared on this occasion. 
 

23. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2025 were approved as a 

correct record 
 

24. Public Issues  
 

Requests to speak on the planning application on the agenda are detailed 

below. 
 

25. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered a Planning Application report, copies of which 

had been circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A od these 
minutes in the minute Book. A Committee Addendum sheet was published 

on 2 July 2025 and appears as Appendix B to these minutes 
 

26. 31-33 Wharncliffe Road, Christchurch, BH23 5DB  
 

Highcliffe and Walkford Ward 

 
8/24/0623/FUL 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of two apartment 
blocks with associated parking and landscaping Application Number  

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03 July 2025 

 
Public Representations 

 
Objectors 

 None 

 
Applicant /Supporters 

 Mr Giles Moir 
 
Ward Councillor 

 Cllr A Martin 
 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation and details set out in the planning officers report 
and addendum sheet and subject to the conditions set out in the 

report. 
 

Voting: 8 in favour, 0 against, 2 abstentions 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.17 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

8



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted a
[...]
16

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee                                  

Application Address Boscombe Conservative Club, Haviland Road, Bournemouth, 
BH1 4JW 

Proposal Outline application for demolition of the existing building and the 

erection of a 5 storey mixed-used building with 2 commercial units 

at ground floor, and 33 residential units with associated bin and 

cycle stores involving associated infrastructure with some matters 

reserved 

Application Number 7-2024-8016-E 

 

Applicant LJB Estates Ltd 
 

Agent Mr James Blake  

 

Ward and Ward 

Member(s) 

Boscombe West 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr P Canavan 
 

Report status Public 

 

Meeting date 31st July 2025 

 

Summary of 

Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the legal agreement and conditions 

set out at the end of the report, for the reasons set out in the 

report. 

 

Reason for Referral to 

Planning Committee 

11 Objections received, below threshold of 20 required for 

Committee determination as per scheme of delegation in 

constitution.  

 

However, Councillor P Canavan called case to Committee 

because: 

 

1 – Contrary to the Boscombe & Pokesdown Neighbourhood Plan 

and represents over development of the area and loss of 

commercial space.  

2 - The mix of proposed properties does not comply with the need 

for more family homes. 
 

Case Officer Adam Davies 

 

Is the proposal EIA 

Development? 

No 

 

17

Agenda Item 6a



P a g e   2 
 

Description of Proposal  

 
1. This application seeks outline planning permission for the redevelopment of the site, to 

comprise demolition of the existing building; and subsequent erection of a 5 storey structure. 
The new building will host mixed-uses, comprised of flexible commercial units (Use Class E) 
at ground floor level and residential accommodation (Use Class C3) on the floors above.  

 
2. Access, Layout, Scale and Appearance are all proposed; including details of refuse storage, 

cycle storage and other associated infrastructure. Whilst plans show indicative areas for 
‘Landscaping’, the matter itself is a Reserved Matter for future determination. 

 
3. At ground floor level, two commercial units are provided, alongside a one-bedroom unit of 

accommodation and secure and covered bicycle storage space for 60 bicycles. At first, 
second, third and fourth floor levels, the accommodation comprises eight residential units 
per floor. In total, 33 units of residential accommodation are proposed., which is a reduction 
of 10 unts from the original submission. 

 
4. The two flexible commercial units (Use Class E) at ground floor level are provided with 

kitchen and bathroom facilities. Unit 1 measures 129.2sqm and occupies the prominent 
corner location between Haviland Rd West and Ashley Rd, predominantly facing onto the 
existing Boscombe Bus Station. Unit 2 measures 104.7sqm and faces on Ashley Rd and its 
mix of commercial units opposite and residential accommodation above.  

 
5. The 33 residential units proposed would deliver floor spaces ranging from 41.5sqm to 

64.9sqm in area, complying with the national described minimum space requirements. 
There are 20 one-bedroom units and 13 two-bedroom units proposed across the five 
storeys. 

 
6. The design and layout of the site geared around pedestrian and bicycle access, the scheme 

being car-free in this central sustainable location. The residential element of the 
development is principally accessed on foot from Ashley Rd. A secondary a
[...]
ed from renewable sources and operated by PIR to avoid wastage when not needed.   
  
Permeable paving products made from recycled materials should be utilised on any hard 
surface landscaping proposed. No outdoor clothes drying space is set out, but space exists 
on balconies/terraces and the LPA encourages the use of flexible and lenient tenancy and 
leasehold agreements that do not preclude this functionality as it would prevent the flats from 
being reliant upon tumble dryers and radiators in perpetuity.   
  
BNG informative 

 
The effect of paragraph 13 of Schedule 7A to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 is 
that planning permission granted for the development of land in England is deemed to have 

been granted subject to the condition (“the biodiversity gain condition”) that development 
may not begin unless: (a) a Biodiversity Gain Plan has been submitted to the planning 

authority, and (b) the planning authority has approved the plan. The planning authority, for 
the purposes of determining whether to approve a Biodiversity Gain Plan if one is required 

in respect of this permission would be Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. There 
are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean that the biodiversity 

gain condition does not always apply. These are listed in paragraph 17 of Schedule 7A of 

52



P a g e   37 
 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Biodiversity Gain Requirements 

(Exemptions) Regulations 2024.   

 
Based on the information available this permission does not require the approval of a 

biodiversity gain plan before development as this application was submitted prior to 

February 2024.  
 

 
Statement required by National Planning Policy Framework  

 
In accordance with paragraph 39 of the revised NPPF the Council takes a positive and 
proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. The Council work with 
applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by: offering a
[...]
 and erection of 9 
flats.

1 Sunnyhill Road, 
Poole, BH12 2DH WR 09/12/2024

S78/2024/7589 REF 28/11/2024

Minor material amendment to 
vary conditions 1, 5 and 9 of 
application 7-2021-25256-A 
for single and two storey rear 
extensions with new first floor 
balcony (Original description - 
Outline submission for the 
demolition of the existing 
building and the erection of a 
block of 9 flats with cycle and 
bin stores)

98 Lowther 
 Road

 Bournemouth
BH8 8NS WR 28/11/2024

APP/24/00408/F REF 28/11/2024

Severance of land and 
erection of a highly 
sustainable, carbon-neutral, 
two-bedroom detached single 
storey dwelling with 
associated access and 
landscaping (revised 
proposal). 

72 Danecourt 
Road, Poole, 
BH14 0PH WR 28/11/2024

S78/2024/7585 REF 14/11/2024

Outline submission for the 
Demolition of existing office 
building and replacement of a 
new building to form ground 
floor commercial and 9 flats.

 Athena House
612 616 

 Wimborne Road
 Bournemouth

BH9 2EN WR 14/11/2024

S78/2024/7586 REF 11/11/2024

Conversion of first floor into 
flat; provision of bin store and 
addition of window to front 
elevation; retention of ground 
floor community use

Zacchaeus 
 House

83 Walpole 
 Road

 Bournemouth
BH1 4HB WR 11/11/2024

Page 886



APPENDIX 1 Outstanding and pending appeals. as of 02/07/2025

Appeal No.

appe
al 
type

appeal 
received proposal location

Appeal 
type start date

S78/2024/6380B CND 05/11/2024

Minor material amendment 
application to vary condition 
no. 1 of application 7-2021-
23976-C (Outline submission 
for the demolition of the 
existing building and the 
erection of a block of 9 flats 
with cycle and bin stores)

96 Lowther 
 Road

 Bournemouth
BH8 8NS WR 29/10/2024

8/22/0445/OUT REF 15/10/2024

Outline application for 
demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of a 
mixed use block consisting of 
3 offices and 25 apartments 
with associated bin and cycle 
stores

195 & 195A 
 Barrack Road

 Christchurch
BH23 2AR WR 05/11

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chairman 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Clements, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade, Cllr L Williams and 
Cllr B Nanovo 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr G Farquhar 

 
 

27. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr M Tarling 

 
28. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr B Nanavo substituted for Cllr Tarling 
 

29. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr G Martin declared for transparency that the location of the application 

was in their ward. 
 

30. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July were agreed as a correct record. 

 
31. Public Issues  

 

Requests to speak on the planning application on the agenda are detailed 
below. 

 
32. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered a Planning Application report, copies of which 
had been circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

33. Boscombe Conservative Club, Haviland Road, Bournemouth BH1 4JW  
 

Boscombe West ward  

 
7-2024-8016-E  

 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
31 July 2025 

 
Outline application for demolition of the existing building and the erection of 

a 5 storey mixed-used building with 2 commercial units at ground floor, and 
33 residential units with associated bin and cycle stores involving 
associated infrastructure with some matters reserved. 

 
Public Representations  

 
Objectors  

 Ms Roisin Flynn 

 
Applicant /Supporters 

 Mr James Blake 
 Mr Luke Dodd 

 

Ward Councillor  
 Cllr P Canavan by written statement 

 Cllr G Farquhar – adjoining ward Councillor 
 
Note: The request to speak from Ms Flynn was sent in time but not received 

by Democratic Services. The meeting was adjourned to ascertain the 
legitimacy of the request and consider the most appropriate action to 
resolve the situation. It was proposed by the Chair and agreed by all parties 

that the representation from Ms Flynn may be heard out of order and a 
short response from the applicant/Supporters was permitted, allowing 

equitable time for all parties. 
 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation in the planning officers report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 

 
Voting: 10 in favour; 1 against 
 

34. Appeals report  
 

The Committee considered a report which outlined recent planning appeals, 
copies of which had been circulated and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix ‘B’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


